

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITATION ON LOSS SETTLEMENT – BLANKET INSURANCE (MARGIN CLAUSE)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUILDING AND PERSONAL PROPERTY COVERAGE FORM
 CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION COVERAGE FORM
 CONDOMINIUM COMMERCIAL UNIT-OWNERS COVERAGE FORM
 STANDARD PROPERTY POLICY

SCHEDULE

Premises Number:		Building Number:		Margin Clause:	%
Description Of Property:					
Premises Number:		Building Number:		Margin Clause:	%
Description Of Property:					
Premises Number:		Building Number:		Margin Clause:	%
Description Of Property:					
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.					

- A.** This endorsement applies to loss settlement on property that is subject to a Blanket Limit of Insurance.
- A Blanket Limit of Insurance is a single Limit of Insurance that applies to any of the following as shown elsewhere in this policy:
1. Two or more buildings;
 2. Building and contents;
 3. Contents of more than one building; or
 4. Contents at more than one premises.

B. Margin Clause

With respect to property that is subject to a Blanket Limit of Insurance, we will determine a maximum loss payable for each building and for the contents of each building or the contents at each premises. The maximum loss payable is determined by applying the applicable Margin Clause percentage indicated in the Schedule to the value of the property as shown in the latest statement of values reported to us. If the statement of values does not state individually the value of each building and the value of contents at each building or premises, we will determine individual values as a part of the total reported values prior to application of the Margin Clause percentage.

Actual loss payment will be determined based on the amount of loss or damage subject to all applicable policy provisions including the Limits of Insurance Condition, Coinsurance, Deductible and Valuation Conditions. But the actual loss payment, for each building, for the contents of each building or for the contents at each premises, will not exceed the maximum loss payable as described above and will not exceed the Blanket Limit of Insurance.

The Margin Clause does not increase the Blanket Limit of Insurance.

C. Examples

In the following examples, the figures and Margin Clause percentages are used for illustrative purposes only and do not reflect your actual insurance.

EXAMPLE #1

Buildings #1 through #3 are covered under a Blanket Limit of Insurance of \$4,500,000. The combined value of these three buildings at the time of loss is \$5,000,000. There is a Coinsurance requirement of 90% ($.90 \times \$5,000,000 = \$4,500,000$); therefore no Coinsurance penalty.

The value stated for Building #1 is \$1,000,000. **The Margin Clause percentage is 120%. The maximum loss payable for Building #1 is \$1,200,000 ($\$1,000,000 \times 1.20$).**

Building #1 sustains a loss of \$1,200,000.

The Deductible is \$10,000.

Step (1): Amount of loss minus Deductible ($\$1,200,000 - \$10,000 = \$1,190,000$)

Step (2): Since \$1,190,000 is not more than the maximum loss payable, we will pay \$1,190,000.

EXAMPLE #2

Buildings #1 through #3 are covered under a Blanket Limit of Insurance of \$4,500,000. The coverage in this example is written without a Coinsurance requirement.

The value stated for Building #1 is \$1,000,000. **The Margin Clause percentage is 115%. The maximum loss payable for Building #1 is \$1,150,000 ($\$1,000,000 \times 1.15$).**

Building #1 sustains a loss of \$1,300,000.

The Deductible is \$10,000.

Step (1): Amount of loss minus Deductible ($\$1,300,000 - \$10,000 = \$1,290,000$)

Step (2): The result of Step (1) exceeds the maximum loss payable. We will pay \$1,150,000, the maximum loss payable in accordance with the Margin Clause.

EXAMPLE #3

Buildings #1 through #3 are covered under a Blanket Limit of Insurance of \$4,000,000. The combined value of these three buildings at the time of loss is \$5,000,000. There is a Coinsurance requirement of 90% ($.90 \times \$5,000,000 = \$4,500,000$); therefore **the Blanket is underinsured and there will be a Coinsurance penalty.**

The value stated for Building #1 is \$1,000,000. **The Margin Clause percentage is 120%. The maximum loss payable for Building #1 is \$1,200,000 ($\$1,000,000 \times 1.20$).**

Building #1 sustains a loss of \$1,200,000.

The Deductible is \$10,000.

Step (1): Amount of Blanket Limit divided by Coinsurance requirement ($\$4,000,000 \div \$4,500,000 = .889$)

Step (2): Amount of loss times Coinsurance penalty factor ($\$1,200,000 \times .889 = \$1,066,800$) is the adjusted amount of loss

Step (3): Adjusted amount of loss minus Deductible ($\$1,066,800 - \$10,000 = \$1,056,800$)

Step (4): We will pay \$1,056,800 (less than the maximum loss payable). The remainder of the loss, \$143,200, is not covered due to application of the Coinsurance penalty and Deductible.